EDINBURGH TRAM (LINE ONE) ACT 2006 EDINBURGH TRAM (LINE TWO) ACT 2006 EDINBURGH TRAM BYELAWS

Notice is hereby given that the Scottish Ministers, in exercise of their powers under Section 61 of the Edinburgh Tram (Line One) Act 2006 and Section 61 of the Edinburgh Tram (Line Two) Act 2006, have confirmed with modifications the byelaws made by The City of Edinburgh Council to regulate the Edinburgh Tram (**the Edinburgh Tram Byelaws**).

The Edinburgh Tram Byelaws regulate the use and operation of, and travel on, the Edinburgh Tram network, including the conduct and safety of persons using the trams, matters relating to ticketing, and approval of works which may interfere with or obstruct the tram network. It is an offence to contravene the Edinburgh Tram Byelaws.

The Edinburgh Tram Byelaws come into operation on 1 November 2013.

A copy of the Edinburgh Tram Byelaws has been deposited at:

- The City Chambers, High Street, Edinburgh EH1 1YJ (available at reception); and
- Waverley Court, The City of Edinburgh Council HQ, 4 East Market Street, Edinburgh EH8 8BG (available at reception)

and may be inspected without payment by any person between the hours of 8.30am to 5pm Mon-Thurs, 8.30am to 3.40pm Friday at the Council offices. The Edinburgh Tram Byelaws may also be viewed on The City of Edinburgh website (<u>www.edinburgh.gov.uk</u>).

A copy of the Edinburgh Tram Byelaws will be supplied free of charge to any person on application to Edinburgh Tram Enquiries Team, Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street, Edinburgh EH8 8BG, or by telephoning 0800 328 3934, or by email to trams@edinburgh.gov.uk

Carol Campbell, Head of Legal, Risk and Compliance, The City of Edinburgh Council 25 October 2013